
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 11 February 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Town Hall Extension,  
Manchester, M60 2LA 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 9.30am in Committee Room 6 
(Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension. A Town Hall pass is needed to 
reach this room. 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Audit Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Audit Committee 

Councillors - Ahmed Ali (Chair), Connolly, Lanchbury, Russell, A Simcock and 
Watson  

 
Independent Co-opted Members – Mr S Downs and Dr D Barker 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 December 2018. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   [10:05 - 10:15] Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 
March 2019 
The report of the Council’s External Auditor (Mazars) is enclosed. 
 

9 - 40 

6.   [10:15 - 10:40] Internal Audit Assurance Report 
The report is to follow. 
 

 

7.   [10:40 - 10:50] Manchester Service for Independent Living 
The report is to follow. 
 

 

8.   [10:50 - 11:00] Outstanding Audit Recommendations 
The report is to follow. 
 

 

9.   [11:00 - 11:20] Register of Significant Partnerships 
The report of Deputy Chief Executive is enclosed. 
 

41 - 68 

10.   [11:20 - 11:50] Risk Review Item - Assurance on Health and 
Social Care Activity 
The report is to follow.  
 

 

11.   [11:50 - 11:55] Work Programme and Audit Committee 
Recommendations Monitor 
A copy of the Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19 and the 

69 - 82 



Audit Committee 

 

 

Recommendations Monitor is enclosed. 
 



Audit Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Committee is responsible for approving the Council’s statement of accounts; 
considering the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit and Inspection Letter and 
monitoring the Council’s response to individual issues of concern identified in it.  
The Committee also considers the Council’s annual review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control and assurance over the Council’s corporate governance 
and risk management arrangements, and engages with the external auditor and 
external inspection agencies to ensure that there are effective relationships between 
external and internal audit. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Andrew Woods 
 Tel: 0161 234 3011 
 Email: andrew.woods@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 1 February 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA.
 



  

  

Audit Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ahmed Ali - In the Chair 
Councillors Connolly, Lanchbury, Russell, A. Simcock and Watson 
Mr S Downs (Co-opted member) and Dr D Barker (Co-opted member) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Connolly 
 
 
AC/18/61  Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 5 November 2018 were submitted for 
approval. 
 
Decision 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 as a correct 
record. 

 
 
AC/18/62 External Audit Progress Report and Update 2018/19 
 
Members considered the report of Mazars, the Councils appointed external auditor, 
that provided the Committee with the second update on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities for the 2018/19 audit as the external auditor.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the committee. 
 
A member referred to updates and observations from National Publications and 
asked what observations had been made regarding Brexit. Reference was also made 
on concerns relating to councils funding commercial investment through borrowing 
and officers were asked if there was any relevance to the Council decisions made to 
fund commercial investments. 
 
It was reported that due to the ongoing uncertainty regarding Brexit, no observations 
had been released on the potential risks on local authorities. It was expected that this 
would change as the government’s position on Brexit becomes more clear.  
 
The Committee was informed that the statement on council funding commercial 
investment through borrowing relates to a number of smaller borough councils that 
have borrowed to invest in commercial schemes to raise revenue to fund council 
services. The concerns expressed by CIPFA relate to the potential risks that are 
attached to such investments in the event that a commercial scheme did not succeed 
or did not produce the expected financial returns. It was recognised that Manchester 
City Council has a well-developed risk assessment model in place for the 
consideration of possible commercial opportunities.  

Page 5

Item 4



  

  

Decision 
 

To note the report submitted. 
 

 
AC/18/63 Draft Code of Corporate Governance  
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive which presented a 
revised draft Code of Corporate Governance, produced in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The Council is required to conduct an annual 
review of the effectiveness of its governance framework and document this in the 
Annual Governance Statement and publish it as part of the Council’s Annual 
Accounts.   
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from the committee on the draft Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 
A member made reference to the comparisons on functions, expenditure and 
performance with similar organisations (Section E of the draft Code of Governance) 
and requested that officers provide examples for members on the information used to 
benchmark work on functions, expenditure and performance. 
 
A member referred to Managing Data (Section F of the document) and made the 
point that handling personal data is a responsibility for both officers and members. 
Officers were asked if they considered additional help was required for members on 
the use of Council held data. 
 
It was reported that the wording used to set out responsibilities on Managing Data 
would be strengthened and included in the programme of implementation for the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Reference was made to the protocol governing member/ senior officer relations and 
the Committee discussed the importance and means of raising member awareness 
of the protocol. It was agreed that the matter be referred to the Member Development 
Working Group. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted. 
 

2. To note the comments raised on the draft governance standards as set out 
within the draft Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

3. To request officers to circulate to Audit Committee members, information and 
examples of benchmarking work used to assess functions, expenditure and 
performance.  
 

4. To request officers to strengthen the wording used to set out responsibilities 
on Managing Data and that this be included in the programme of 
implementation for the Annual Governance Statement. 

Page 6

Item 4



  

  

5. To request the Member Development Working Group to include within its 
Annual Work Programme for members training ‘understanding of the Council 
Constitution - the protocol governing officer member relations’. 

   
 
AC/18/64 Risk and Resilience Strategy and Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Committee considered the annual report of the City Treasurer and the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management which presented progress made in relation to 
the delivery of Risk and Resilience strategic priorities. It was reported that the 
Corporate Risk Register (CRR) is usually included within the report, however, the 
CRR was under revision as part of the process of 2019/20 business planning refresh 
and would be included within the business planning reports for consideration by 
Scrutiny Committees in February 2019 and Audit Committee on 11 February 2019. 
 
The report provided a summary on the following issues: 
 

● Progress in delivery of objectives set out in the Corporate Risk 
Management and Business Continuity Strategies 2018-2020. 

● Refresh of governance arrangements to provide scrutiny, oversight and 
leadership of the risk management programme. 

● Next steps in review of the CRR in the context of links to the Business 
Planning Framework. 

 
The Chair invited questions from the committee. 
 
A member stated that the report did not refer to Brexit and potential risks to business 
continuity, maintenance of council systems, workforce, shortages and procurement. 
Officers were asked to include reference within the Corporate Risk Register on the 
uncertainty presented by Brexit and how this had been considered. 
 
A member commented that the current version of the Corporate Risk Register should 
have been provided to members to allow members to consider and make comment 
for inclusion in the updated version.  
 
It was reported that preparations for potential risks to Council services that are 
presented by Brexit are being considered by the Council’s Brexit Preparedness 
Group. The GM Combined Authority also has a Brexit Preparedness Group to 
consider the risks presented on a Greater Manchester wide basis. The risks 
presented by Brexit would be included in the CRR, under the assumption the it is 
formally raised as a risk through determination at a Senior Management level.  
 
The Committee was assured over the Council’s corporate governance and risk 
management arrangements, the control environment and associated anti-fraud and 
anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the current governance framework and timetable for refresh of the 
Corporate Risk Register. 

Page 7

Item 4



  

  

 

2. To request that a further report is submitted on the refreshed Corporate 
Risk Register to the meeting of the Committee on 11 February 2018. 

 
3. To note the comments made regarding potential risks to the Council 

presented by Brexit. 
 
4. To request that the Corporate Risk Register include reference to the 

potential risks of Brexit on Council services. 
 
 

AC/18/65 Work Programme and Audit Committee Recommendations 
Monitor 

 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained responses 
to previous recommendations was submitted for comment. Members were also 
invited to agree the Committee’s future work programme.   
 
The Committee noted that the business scheduled for the meeting on 11 February 
2019 was excessive and requested officers to reschedule non-priority items to the 
meeting on 11 March 2019.  
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note that the Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor 
will be updated for the next meeting of the Audit Committee.  

 
2. To agree the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 14 January 2019 is 

cancelled. 
 
 
 

Page 8

Item 4



Audit Strategy Memorandum
Manchester City Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

Page 9

Item 5



CONTENTS

1. Engagement and responsibilities summary

2. Your audit engagement team

3. Audit scope, approach and timeline

4. Materiality and misstatements

5. Significant risks, key audit matters and other key judgement areas

6. Value for Money

7. Fees for audit and other services

8. Our commitment to independence

Appendix A – Key communication points

Appendix B - Forthcoming accounting and other issues

Appendix C – Extended auditor’s report

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Manchester City Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit Committee as

the appropriate sub-committee charged with governance by the Council. No responsibility is accepted to any other pers
[...]
r audit 

team
3. Audit scope

4. Materiality 
and 

misstatements

5. Significant 
risks and key 
judgements

6. Value for 
money 

conclusion
7. Fees

8.  
Independence

Appendices

31 Page 39

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Audit Committee – 11 February 2019 
 
Subject: Register of Significant Partnerships 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report contains the Register of Significant Partnerships 2018. The format, and 
the review and assurance process associated with the register, is outlined in this 
report. The report focuses on partnerships which have been added to the Register 
during 2018 and those where the governance strength rating has changed, or where 
the rating remains ‘Medium’ or ‘Low’ following completion of the latest self-
assessment. The full draft Register is included as an appendix to this report. 
 
It should be noted that following the review of senior management arrangements 
considered by Personnel Committee on 29 January, the SMT Lead for each 
partnership will be revised.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee is requested to comment on and note the latest update of the 
Council’s Register of Significant Partnerships.  
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Sara Todd   
Position:  Deputy Chief Executive 
Telephone:  0161 234 3286     
E-mail:  s.todd@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Courtney Brightwell    
Position:  Performance Manager (Place and Core)  
Telephone:  0161 234 3770    
E-mail: c.brightwell@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Jill Hunt 
Position:  Performance, Research and Intelligence Officer 
Telephone:  0161 234 1854    
E-mail: j.hunt@manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 41

Item 9

mailto:s.todd@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:c.brightwell@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:j.hunt@manchester.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
1. Introduction and Context 
 
1.1. This report sets out why the Council produces a Register of Significant 

P

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Audit Committee  Monday, 11 February 2019 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 11 February 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Ahmed Ali (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly, Lanchbury, Russell, A Simcock and Watson,  

Dr D Barker (Co-opted member) and Mr S Downs (Co-opted member) 
 
Apologies: - 
 
Also present: B Craig (Executive Member for Adults Health & Wellbeing) 

Mr Chris Jeffries (Chair, Audit Committee – Manchester Clinical 
Commissioning Group)Councillors:   

 
 
AC/19/1. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 10 December 2018 were submitted for 
approval. 
 
Decision 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 as a 
correct record. 

 
 
AC/19/2. Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31 March 2019  
 
Members considered the report of Mazars, the Councils appointed external auditor, 
which provided the Committee with the Audit Strategy Memorandum for the City 
Council for the year ending March 2019. The memorandum provided a summary to: 
 

 Set out the audit approach; 

 Identify significant audit risks and areas of key judgements 

 Provide details of the audit team. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 
A member requested an explanation of misstatements, referred to in the 
memorandum, regarding the material threshold level of triviality (£1.5m) and the 
potential that a number of errors occurring below the threshold could result in a 
significant amount.  
 
It was reported that items below the material threshold would not be reported as a 
matter of course however, a number of errors in the same area of service would be 
highlighted. Members were informed that the practice of not reporting matters with no 
material impact is within the scope of national audit work. 
 



 

A member asked for a position regarding the preparations in place for the completion 
submission of council’s accounts by the July 2019 deadline. 
  
It was reported that the preparations for the council’s annual accounts were in place 
with the required information expected by the May deadline. An exercise would be 
undertaken to consolidate the Airport Group accounts and formalise accountancy 
practices. Work had also been undertaken to trial an earlier accounts deadline for the 
Airport Group using draft accounts in May to achieve a final version in July.  
 
Decision 
 

To note the report submitted. 
 
 
AC/19/3. Internal Audit Assurance Report  
 
Members considered the report of the City Treasurer and the Head of Internal Audit 
and Risk Management which presented a summary of audit work being undertaken 
and opinions issued for the period April to December 2018, as part of the annual 
programme of audit work across the Council.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management introduced the report and provided 
an update on audit work and changes made within the audit plan.   
 
The Committee was also informed that the Council would continue to issue press 
releases to public raise awareness of counter fraud investigations resulting in 
convictions. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 
A member made reference to the requirement of three quotations for goods and 
services over the value of £2000 and asked officers how the level is set in view of the 
difficulties for schools in obtaining three quotations for such a low level of spend. 
Officers were also asked what impact the introduction of General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) has had on the volume of Date Protection work within schools. 
 
It was reported that the financial regulations used by schools is the same as that 
used by the City Council which also requires three quotations for services with a 
value of £2000 and over. The Committee was informed that the introduction of GDPR 
had raised the profile of Information Rights, which had resulted in increased activity 
and this had involved support and advice provided through the Internal Audit Data 
Protection Officer service to schools 
 
A member referred to the limited assurance opinion in relation to the Mental Health 
Casework Audit and asked officers how the issues arising from the audit were being 
addressed. 
 
It was reported that a holistic approach would be taken in addressing the issues as 
part of the Adult Services Directorate Business Plan and Improvement Plan which 
had been shared with Internal Audit. 



 

A member expressed concern regarding assurance findings within Adult Services, in 
particular, the issues relating to: 
 

 mental health casework audit findings; 

 limited assurance for arrangements in place for management oversight and 
supervision; 

 outstanding recommendations from the audit of homecare contracts and 
transitions to adulthood; 

 importance of a successful Liquidlogic system implementation 
 

A member proposed that the Health Scrutiny Committee be made aware of the 
issues highlighted and to refer the report submitted for Scrutiny ensure that the 
improvement plan is addressing those areas of concern.  
 
Officers were asked to provide further explanation of the issues relating to limited 
assurance of the Highways Framework TC886. Officers were also requested to 
check to ensure that the recommendation had been completed by management to 
address the issues raised by the end of the financial year 2018/19.  
 
The Committee was informed that TC886 is a highways repair contract where 
concern had been raised on the operation of the contract framework which is not 
operating as was original proposed.  
 
A member referred to the limited assurance relating to frameworks agreements, in 
particular, taxis, highways and financial services as referred to in the report and 
asked if this would be extended to other areas. 
 
The Committee was informed that the audit of other framework agreements could be 
extended across the Council and will be included in the planning of the work 
programme based on the internal audit findings as outlined. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted. 
 

2. To note with concern the comments raised relating to Adult Services, in 
particular, the length of time that particular areas of the service have not 
shown improvement in the level of assurance given. 
 

3. To refer the report submitted to the Health Scrutiny Committee for information 
and to draw the Committee’s attention to the concerns raised regarding Adult 
Services. 

 
 
AC/19/4. Manchester Service for Independent Living  
 
The Committee considered the report of the City Treasurer and the Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management which presented a summary of the rationale for 
deferring an audit of Manchester Support for Independent Living until 2019/20 and 
replacing it with an audit of Deprivation of Liberties and Safeguarding. The report 



 

provided an explanation of the basis of the risk assessment and alternative means of 
assurance. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
A member expressed concern on the Audit Plan regarding the level of focus given on 
service areas supporting individuals that should be allocated a higher level of 
importance. Reference was also made to the length of time taken to make an 
assessment, which had an average of seven months and asked, in view of this delay, 
how long did the work identified take to complete. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management noted the comments made and 
reported that the Audit Plan provides a rounded audit assurance across the breadth 
of all activities of the Council. This would include the audit of services concerned with 
the health and wellbeing of residents as well as other services. The point raised 
regarding assessment time within MSIL would be considered as part of the planning 
for the audit of this service within the Audit Plan Quarter 1 - 2019/20. 
 
The Committee discussed the preparation of the Annual Internal Audit Plan and the 
involvement of the Audit Committee in that process. The Committee was informed 
that preparations for the Audit Plan 2019/20 were ongoing and a report would be 
submitted to the April meeting of the Audit Committee. Members commented that the 
Committee should have opportunity to input earlier in the process rather than just at 
the approval stage and it was suggested that a report containing proposals be 
available before the beginning of new financial year.  
 
Arising from the discussion the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
reported that there would be difficulty in providing the Committee with a draft version 
of the Audit Plan prior to the April meeting. The Committee was informed that the 
preparation of the Audit Plan 2020/21 would be addressed within the Audit Strategy 
report and this would include input from other sources including issues arising from 
member casework for potential areas of service to audit. A draft ‘visioning’ document 
would be produced for consideration at the December 2019 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted and the comments made. 
 

2. To request the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management to include a 
draft Annual Audit Plan Visioning report item in the Annual Work 
Programme 2019/20 for submission to the December 2019 meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 
AC/19/5. Outstanding Audit Recommendations  
 



 

The report of the City Treasurer and the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management was considered which presented a summary of the current 
implementation position in respect of the high priority Internal Audit 
recommendations. 
  
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 
A member referred to the outstanding audit recommendations relating to Transitions 
to Adults Services, Homecare Contract and Liquidlogic implementation and the 
reasons for this. The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management was asked if there 
was confidence that the audit recommendations would be completed by March 2019 
and if not would the Director of Adult Services be invited to attend the next meeting of 
the Committee. A member asked if officers were aware of other potential knock on 
effects of ICT related issues in other services areas. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management explained that the timing of the 
process involving the circulation of reports to members and officers had been a factor 
in the delay. There was a potential risk that the recommendations may not be fully 
implemented relating to the Homecare Contract work and Transition to Adult 
Services. 
 
The City Treasurer stated that it would be helpful to have the relevant officers present 
at the next meeting to explain the current audit position to the Committee. In addition, 
consideration would be given to other potential areas of high risk. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted and the comments received. 
 

2. To invite the Director of Adult Services to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to provide a service wide report, that is supported by Children’s 
Services, to respond to the concerns raised regarding the overdue audit 
work relating to:  

 

 Transition to Adult Services; 

 Homecare Contract. 
 
 
AC/19/6. Register of Significant Partnerships  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive containing the 
Register of Significant Partnerships 2018. The report presented the format and 
review and assurance process associated with the register. The report also focussed 
on partnerships which have been added to the Register during 2018 and those where 
the governance strength rating had changed or where the rating remains ‘Medium’ or 
‘Low’ following completion of the latest self-assessment. 
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 
A member referred to the level given to the governance rating given the Manchester 



 

Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board (MSAPB) and the process used to assess 
and determine the rating. Officers were asked how the disparity of a ‘high’ rating is 
addressed where there were issues of concern identified on the operational delivery 
of a service and was this replicated across the Partnership Register. 
 
It was reported that there is a three stage process involving production of a self-
assessment that in turn is assessed by an experienced panel to justify the 
governance strength applied. The governance assessment is then either confirmed 
or revised if it is not considered appropriate.  
 
The Executive Member (Adult Health and Wellbeing) addressed the Committee and 
explained that changes introduced from the lessons learned had helped to strengthen 
the governance arrangements of the MSAPB. The point was made that audit work is 
based on a snapshot of the subject area at a point in time, however the issues 
identified may reduce as a result of recommended changes for improvement. 
 
A member referred to Brunswick PFI (entry 50 on the Register of Significant 
Partnerships) and proposed that, in view of the concerns expressed within the report 
on refurbishment programmes not being achieved, the matter be referred to the 
Resource and Governance Scrutiny Committee.  
 
A member made reference to the Northern Gateway (entry 15 on the Register of 
Significant Partnerships) and questioned the ‘Medium’ Governance Strength rating in 
view of the significance of the partnership and what this will deliver to Manchester. It 
was reported that from the comments raised, the significance rating of the Northern 
Gateway would be reassessed.  
 
A member referred to the Factory Project (Manchester International Festival) and 
asked if this was a significant enough partnership to be included on the Register of 
Significant Partnerships. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Factory Project would be subject to an 
assessment to determine its inclusion on the Register. 
 
Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted and comments received, in particular, the 
concerns raised regarding Brunswick PFI and Northern Gateway. 
 

2. To refer the Brunswick PFI for consideration by the Resource and 
Governance Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
AC/19/7. Risk Review Item - Assurance on Health and Social Care Activity  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which provided the key elements of the current health and care 
assurance framework with a focus on governance and assurance from a Council 
perspective.  
 



 

The report provided an outline of the assurance framework across the partnership 
involved in the coordination of health and care services to Manchester residents and 
how the partnerships interact with the Council’s assurance framework.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the Committee. 
 
A member referred to paragraph 6.2 of the report and the issue of liaison between 
auditors of the Council and its partners and asked officers where had liaison proved 
to be less effected and when would the development of processes be completed. 
Reference was also made to the integration of health and social care with the 
purpose of empowering communities and officers were asked if governance 
arrangements were proposed to implement this at a local level. 
 
The Committee was informed that the issue of liaison between auditors related to 
auditing work that had been undertaken which had not been notified to the Council’s 
auditors or partnership auditors. Discussions had been held between auditors 
resulting in the production of a draft working protocols and joints plans document for 
introduction in 2019/20. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults Health & Wellbeing reported that from a local 
governance perspective, neighbourhood working through the use of boards was 
ongoing and this would be included in the memorandum of understanding with the 
interested partners. This had helped to connect with groups with decision making into 
a very complex process. 
 
In welcoming the arrangements and processes to introduce and develop local 
governance, the point was made that the importance of the strategic process was to 
effect positive outcomes for people at a local level. Officers were also asked that, in 
view of the separate nature of the audit work undertaken by partners, was it possible 
to meet at a joint level with the partner audit committees to better understand the 
breadth of the audit work involved. Also could the Audit Plan include an item that 
would involve a joint meeting with partnership audit members. 
 
The Audit Committee Chair (Manchester CCG) addressed the Committee and 
welcomed the opportunity to meet with the Chair of the Committee to identify areas of 
overlap between the two committees and produce a joint planning paper. 
 
A member stated that consideration needed to be given in the establishment of audit 
committees within the partner organisations to avoid the duplication of processes and 
create a streamlined integrated audit service.   
 
The Executive Member (Adult Health & Wellbeing) made the point that in welcoming 
the opportunity for the two audit committee chairs to meet it was also important to 
consider that the Council already had planning and meeting structures in place where 
health and social care matters are reported, scrutinised and accountable. 
 
A member commented that the Audit Committee could receive the minutes of the 
Manchester Local Care Organisation Audit Committee to be made aware of the 
matters being audited.  
 



 

Decisions 
 

1. To note the report submitted and the comments received. 
 

2. To note the current assurance framework, planned developments. 
 
3. To note that arrangements will be made for a meeting of the Chair of the 

Audit Committee (Councillor Ahmed Ali) and Councillor Russell (as an 
Audit Committee Member) and the Chair of the Audit Committee 
(Manchester CCG) to identify and discuss areas of potential common 
interest between the two audit committees. 

 
To request that the minutes of the Manchester Local Care Organisation Audit 
Committee be submitted to the Audit Committee for information. 
 
 
AC/19/7. Work Programme and Audit Committee Recommendations 

Monitor  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained responses 
to previous recommendations was submitted for comment. Members were also 
invited to agree the Committee’s future work programme.   
 
Decision 
 
To note that the Work Programme and Recommendations Monitor will be updated for 
the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 


